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Section 3

EXHIBIT 28. Medicaid Gross Spending and Rebates for Drugs by Delivery System, FY 2024 (millions)

Total'
Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
lllinois
Indiana
lowa
Kansas
Kentucky?
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota

Mississippi

$106,395.0
1,017.8
194.1
1,988.3
462.5
14,988.4
1,459.2
1,899.8
260.9
243.2
3,313.2
1,274.0
287.2
553.1
3,285.2
2,732.4
791.9
337.8
4,282.4
2,467.0
490.6
1,661.0
2,262.6
3,613.5
1,001.0
596.1

Fee for service
$47,917.4
1,017.8
194.1
45.2
376.8
14,498.9
1,414.7
1,899.8
1.3
152.9
222.7
784.6
04
553.1
144.7
510.2
6.6
0.4
96.4
62.4
490.6
596.3
626.0
1,441.8
142.4
99.2

Managed care
$58,477.6

1,943.1
85.7
489.5
44 .4

259.6
90.3
3,090.5
489.3
286.8

3,140.5
2,222.2
785.3
337.4
4,186.0
2,404.6

1,064.8
1,636.6
2171.7
858.6
496.8

-$58,406.1
-564.4
-140.2

-1,305.4
-343.0
-7,124.8
-1,023.1
-1,269.6
-245.3
-152.7
-2,229.1
-754.5
-169.0
-322.7
-1,671.1
-1,464.2
-458.0
-200.1
-1,391.3
-1,524.0
-311.2
-795.2
-1,626.8
-2,539.9
-879.3
-652.0

Fee for service
-$29,506.0
-564.4
-140.2
-46.6
-272.2
-6,849.0
-983.5
-1,269.6
-40.5
-83.0
-94.5
-519.9
-0.6
-322.7
-94 1
-381.0
-8.5
-1.6
-71.4
-52.7
-311.2
-321.7
-544.5
-837.6
-443.7
-199.8

Managed care
-$28,900.1

-1,258.8
-70.8
-275.8
-39.7

-204.8
-69.7
-2,134.6
-234.6
-168.4

-1,576.9
-1,083.1
-449.5
-198.6
-1,319.9
-1,471.4

-473.5
-1,082.3
-1,702.3

-435.6

-452.3
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EXHIBIT 28. (continued)

Missouri $1,816.3 $1,816.3 -$1,299.7 -$1,299.7

Montana 374.5 374.5 - -244.1 -242.8 -$1.4
Nebraska 433.1 0.0 $433.1 -328.2 -0.3 -327.9
Nevada 542.9 284.2 258.7 -508.6 -242.3 -266.3
New Hampshire 235.4 3.3 232.2 -205.1 -4.9 -200.2
New Jersey 1,954.5 17.9 1,936.6 -999.6 -12.2 -987.4
New Mexico 591.3 107.2 484 .1 -332.0 -38.5 -293.5
New York?® 10,330.6 9,813.6 517.0 -7,888.9 -7,888.9 0.0
North Carolina 2,925.9 692.1 2,233.8 -1,658.9 -520.2 -1,138.7
North Dakota 96.8 92.0 4.9 -85.1 -82.0 -3.1
Ohio 4,421.5 326.5 4,094.9 -3,628.3 -277.0 -3,351.2
Oklahoma 807.2 726.2 81.0 -681.6 -633.1 -48.5
Oregon?® 895.5 126.8 768.7 62.6 -7.3 69.9
Pennsylvania 4,482.8 29.3 4,453.4 -2,996.1 -41.3 -2,954.8
Rhode Island 307.9 7.5 300.4 -167.3 =71 -160.1
South Carolina 695.5 127.5 568.0 -464.8 -127.7 -337.1
South Dakota 2291 229.1 - -61.9 -61.9 -
Tennessee* 1,488.5 1,347.3 141.2 -904.5 -904.5 -
Texas 3,518.5 31.3 3,487.2 -2,113.7 -51.3 -2,062.5
Utah 336.6 219.6 117.1 -175.3 -153.9 -21.4
Vermont 179.4 179.4 0.0 -140.1 -140.1 -
Virginia® 6,194.8 18.4 6,176.4 -1,272.8 -15.4 -1,257.4
Washington 1,638.8 132.5 1,506.3 -1,110.5 -264.1 -846.4
West Virginia 834.3 817.9 16.4 -642.5 -635.4 =71
Wisconsin 1,953.6 1,953.6 - -1,361.6 -1,359.0 -2.6
Wyoming 34.7 34.7 - -40.6 -40.6 -
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EXHIBIT 28. (continued)

Notes: FY is fiscal year. Amounts include federal and state funds. Gross spending reflects expenditures before the application of manufacturer rebates. The gross
drug expenditures in this exhibit use information from the state drug utilization data that states submit to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) for
rebate purposes and are different from the CMS-64 Financial Management Report (FMR) and Transformed Medicaid Statistical Information System (T-MSIS) data
that serve as our usual sources of expenditure data. Spending shown in the drug utilization data may differ from these other sources due to differences in timing
and run-out of data used. In addition, the drug rebate data may include physician-administered drugs for which rebates are available; the spending for these drugs
is typically reported under the physician services category instead of the outpatient prescription drug category in other data. The state drug utilization data provide
both fee-for-service (FFS) and managed care drug utilization and spending information at the national drug code level, which is not available in CMS-64 data.

The state drug utilization data are available at http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/by-topics/benefits/prescription-drugs/medicaid-drug-
programs-data-and-resources.html.

Since October 2016, CMS has suppressed all records in the state drug utilization data that are fewer than 11 counts, as obligated by the Privacy Act of 1974

(5 U.S.C. § 552a) and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act Privacy Rule (45 C.F.R Parts 160 and 164). The drug rebate information comes
from the CMS-64 and does allow states to separately identify FFS and managed care drug rebates. The rebate totals shown here include federal rebates, state
supplemental rebates, and the rebate increases attributable to the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (P.L. 111-148, as amended), including rebates for
opioid use disorder medication-assisted treatment.

Due to the time it takes to collect the drug utilization information and invoice drug manufacturers for the rebate, the rebates collected in any particular quarter
are generally attributable to drugs purchased in prior quarters; thus, the gross spending and rebate dollars for a given time period are not necessarily aligned.
Changes in covered populations or benefit design (e.g., managed care expansion or pharmacy carve-in) can create distortions in the data, because changes will
be reflected in gross spending before they are reflected in rebates collected.

— Dash indicates zero; $0.0 or -$0.0 indicates an amount between -$0.05 and $0.05 million that rounds to zero.

" The national total does not equal the sum of the states due to the suppression of records. Records for drugs that were suppressed at the state level were not
necessarily suppressed once the individual state data were rolled up into the national file. Although the amount of suppressed spending in the FY 2024 national
file is not known, comparison of totals from previous years may be instructive. A comparison of the updated FY 2014 files with data suppression to prior versions
without suppression indicates that about $370 million, or 0.9 percent of gross spending, was suppressed in the FY 2014 data.

2 Kentucky reported an anomalous amount of spending in the third quarter of FY 2024.
3 State reported prior period adjustments for managed care that ultimately resulted in a positive managed care rebate amount.

4 State generally carves out prescription drugs from the managed care program. State managed care spending may reflect physician-administered drugs; however,
minimal or no rebates for these managed care expenditures have been reported in the CMS-64 data and are likely to have been reported with the FFS rebates.

® Virginia reported an atypical proportion of spending on generic drugs; this may indicate data anomalies in the payment amount for these drugs.
Sources: MACPAC, 2025, analysis of Medicaid state drug rebate utilization data as of September 2025 and CMS-64 FMR net expenditure data as of June 3, 2025.
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