

**EXHIBIT 28.** Medicaid Gross Spending and Rebates for Drugs by Delivery System, FY 2024 (millions)

State	Gross spending			Rebates		
	Total	Fee for service	Managed care	Total	Fee for service	Managed care
<b>Total<sup>1</sup></b>	<b>\$106,395.0</b>	<b>\$47,917.4</b>	<b>\$58,477.6</b>	<b>-\$58,406.1</b>	<b>-\$29,506.0</b>	<b>-\$28,900.1</b>
Alabama	1,017.8	1,017.8	–	-564.4	-564.4	–
Alaska	194.1	194.1	–	-140.2	-140.2	–
Arizona	1,988.3	45.2	1,943.1	-1,305.4	-46.6	-1,258.8
Arkansas	462.5	376.8	85.7	-343.0	-272.2	-70.8
California	14,988.4	14,498.9	489.5	-7,124.8	-6,849.0	-275.8
Colorado	1,459.2	1,414.7	44.4	-1,023.1	-983.5	-39.7
Connecticut	1,899.8	1,899.8	–	-1,269.6	-1,269.6	–
Delaware	260.9	1.3	259.6	-245.3	-40.5	-204.8
District of Columbia	243.2	152.9	90.3	-152.7	-83.0	-69.7
Florida	3,313.2	222.7	3,090.5	-2,229.1	-94.5	-2,134.6
Georgia	1,274.0	784.6	489.3	-754.5	-519.9	-234.6
Hawaii	287.2	0.4	286.8	-169.0	-0.6	-168.4
Idaho	553.1	553.1	–	-322.7	-322.7	–
Illinois	3,285.2	144.7	3,140.5	-1,671.1	-94.1	-1,576.9
Indiana	2,732.4	510.2	2,222.2	-1,464.2	-381.0	-1,083.1
Iowa	791.9	6.6	785.3	-458.0	-8.5	-449.5
Kansas	337.8	0.4	337.4	-200.1	-1.6	-198.6
Kentucky <sup>2</sup>	4,282.4	96.4	4,186.0	-1,391.3	-71.4	-1,319.9
Louisiana	2,467.0	62.4	2,404.6	-1,524.0	-52.7	-1,471.4
Maine	490.6	490.6	–	-311.2	-311.2	–
Maryland	1,661.0	596.3	1,064.8	-795.2	-321.7	-473.5
Massachusetts	2,262.6	626.0	1,636.6	-1,626.8	-544.5	-1,082.3
Michigan	3,613.5	1,441.8	2,171.7	-2,539.9	-837.6	-1,702.3
Minnesota	1,001.0	142.4	858.6	-879.3	-443.7	-435.6
Mississippi	596.1	99.2	496.8	-652.0	-199.8	-452.3

## EXHIBIT 28. (continued)

State	Gross spending			Rebates		
	Total	Fee for service	Managed care	Total	Fee for service	Managed care
Missouri	\$1,816.3	\$1,816.3	–	-\$1,299.7	-\$1,299.7	–
Montana	374.5	374.5	–	-244.1	-242.8	-\$1.4
Nebraska	433.1	0.0	\$433.1	-328.2	-0.3	-327.9
Nevada	542.9	284.2	258.7	-508.6	-242.3	-266.3
New Hampshire	235.4	3.3	232.2	-205.1	-4.9	-200.2
New Jersey	1,954.5	17.9	1,936.6	-999.6	-12.2	-987.4
New Mexico	591.3	107.2	484.1	-332.0	-38.5	-293.5
New York <sup>3</sup>	10,330.6	9,813.6	517.0	-7,888.9	-7,888.9	0.0
North Carolina	2,925.9	692.1	2,233.8	-1,658.9	-520.2	-1,138.7
North Dakota	96.8	92.0	4.9	-85.1	-82.0	-3.1
Ohio	4,421.5	326.5	4,094.9	-3,628.3	-277.0	-3,351.2
Oklahoma	807.2	726.2	81.0	-681.6	-633.1	-48.5
Oregon <sup>3</sup>	895.5	126.8	768.7	62.6	-7.3	69.9
Pennsylvania	4,482.8	29.3	4,453.4	-2,996.1	-41.3	-2,954.8
Rhode Island	307.9	7.5	300.4	-167.3	-7.1	-160.1
South Carolina	695.5	127.5	568.0	-464.8	-127.7	-337.1
South Dakota	229.1	229.1	–	-61.9	-61.9	–
Tennessee <sup>4</sup>	1,488.5	1,347.3	141.2	-904.5	-904.5	–
Texas	3,518.5	31.3	3,487.2	-2,113.7	-51.3	-2,062.5
Utah	336.6	219.6	117.1	-175.3	-153.9	-21.4
Vermont	179.4	179.4	0.0	-140.1	-140.1	–
Virginia <sup>5</sup>	6,194.8	18.4	6,176.4	-1,272.8	-15.4	-1,257.4
Washington	1,638.8	132.5	1,506.3	-1,110.5	-264.1	-846.4
West Virginia	834.3	817.9	16.4	-642.5	-635.4	-7.1
Wisconsin	1,953.6	1,953.6	–	-1,361.6	-1,359.0	-2.6
Wyoming	34.7	34.7	–	-40.6	-40.6	–

**EXHIBIT 28.** (continued)

**Notes:** FY is fiscal year. Amounts include federal and state funds. Gross spending reflects expenditures before the application of manufacturer rebates. The gross drug expenditures in this exhibit use information from the state drug utilization data that states submit to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) for rebate purposes and are different from the CMS-64 Financial Management Report (FMR) and Transformed Medicaid Statistical Information System (T-MSIS) data that serve as our usual sources of expenditure data. Spending shown in the drug utilization data may differ from these other sources due to differences in timing and run-out of data used. In addition, the drug rebate data may include physician-administered drugs for which rebates are available; the spending for these drugs is typically reported under the physician services category instead of the outpatient prescription drug category in other data. The state drug utilization data provide both fee-for-service (FFS) and managed care drug utilization and spending information at the national drug code level, which is not available in CMS-64 data. The state drug utilization data are available at <http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/by-topics/benefits/prescription-drugs/medicaid-drug-programs-data-and-resources.html>.

Since October 2016, CMS has suppressed all records in the state drug utilization data that are fewer than 11 counts, as obligated by the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. § 552a) and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act Privacy Rule (45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164). The drug rebate information comes from the CMS-64 and does allow states to separately identify FFS and managed care drug rebates. The rebate totals shown here include federal rebates, state supplemental rebates, and the rebate increases attributable to the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (P.L. 111-148, as amended), including rebates for opioid use disorder medication-assisted treatment.

Due to the time it takes to collect the drug utilization information and invoice drug manufacturers for the rebate, the rebates collected in any particular quarter are generally attributable to drugs purchased in prior quarters; thus, the gross spending and rebate dollars for a given time period are not necessarily aligned. Changes in covered populations or benefit design (e.g., managed care expansion or pharmacy carve-in) can create distortions in the data, because changes will be reflected in gross spending before they are reflected in rebates collected.

– Dash indicates zero; \$0.0 or -\$0.0 indicates an amount between -\$0.05 and \$0.05 million that rounds to zero.

<sup>1</sup> The national total does not equal the sum of the states due to the suppression of records. Records for drugs that were suppressed at the state level were not necessarily suppressed once the individual state data were rolled up into the national file. Although the amount of suppressed spending in the FY 2024 national file is not known, comparison of totals from previous years may be instructive. A comparison of the updated FY 2014 files with data suppression to prior versions without suppression indicates that about \$370 million, or 0.9 percent of gross spending, was suppressed in the FY 2014 data.

<sup>2</sup> Kentucky reported an anomalous amount of spending in the third quarter of FY 2024.

<sup>3</sup> State reported prior period adjustments for managed care that ultimately resulted in a positive managed care rebate amount.

<sup>4</sup> State generally carves out prescription drugs from the managed care program. State managed care spending may reflect physician-administered drugs; however, minimal or no rebates for these managed care expenditures have been reported in the CMS-64 data and are likely to have been reported with the FFS rebates.

<sup>5</sup> Virginia reported an atypical proportion of spending on generic drugs; this may indicate data anomalies in the payment amount for these drugs.

**Sources:** MACPAC, 2025, analysis of Medicaid state drug rebate utilization data as of September 2025 and CMS-64 FMR net expenditure data as of June 3, 2025.